September 1978

PERSONAL DATA \

DATE AND PLACE OF BIRTH: 25 January 1931, Cincinnati, Ohio

PARENTS: FATHER - Frank J. Palermo, Sr. (Deceased)
MOTHER - Emma Palermo (Deceased)

MARRIED: Irmgard M. Palermo - 7 September 1957

CHILDREN: Frank J. Palermo, III - 24 January 1959

Christopher J. Palermo - 15 September 1962
Lizette Marie Palermo - 19 May 1972
OFFICIAL HOME ADDRESS: 8412 Crowley Place, Alexandria, VA 22308

EDUCATION

Xavier University (Honors AB) - 1952

Field Artillery School (0OCS) - 1954

The Infantry School (Basic Abn/Jumpmaster) - 1954

11th Airborne Division Food Service Course - 1954

11th Airborne Division Jumpmaster Course - 1954

11th Airborne Division Aerial Observer Course - 1954

11th Airborne Division Wheeled Vehicle Course - 1955

7th Army Weapons Assembly Course (Forward Assembly
Course ) - 1958

Artillery Officers Advanced Course - 1960

Command and General Staff College - 1963

University of Arizona (MS) Aerospace Engineering - 1965

Armed Forces Staff College - 1966

Industrial College of the Armed Forces - 1971

Industry Financial Management - 1975

Executive Refresher Course for Program Management - 1975

CHRONOLOGICAL LIST

OF PROMOTIONS TEMPORARY (AUS) PERMANENT (RA)
Second Lieutenant 9 Mar 1954 9 Mar 1954
First Lieutenant 9 Sep 1955 9 Sep 1955
Captain 15 Jul 1960 9 Mar 1961
Major 3 Aug 1964 9 Mar 1968
Lieutenant Colonel 11 Dec 1967 18 Feb 1975
Colonel 13 Jun 1973 9 Mar 1978

Brigadier General 24 Jun 1976



BRIGADIER GENERAL FRANK J. PALERMO, JR.

.

CITATIONS AND DECORATIONS

Bronze Star Medal with "V" Device

Meritorious Service Medal (1st Oak Leaf' Cluster)
Air Medal

Joint Service Commendation Medal

Army Commendation Medal (1st Oak Leaf Cluster)
Cross of Gallantry (with Palm) (Vietnamese)

Cross of Gallantry (with Bronze Star) (Vietnamese)
Armed Forces Honor Medal, 1st Class (Vietnamese)

National Defense Service Medal (1st Oak Leaf Cluster)

Armed Forces Expeditionary Medal

Order of National Security Merit, SAM-1L Medal (Korean)

Republic of Vietnam Campaign Medal
Vietnam Service Medal (3 Campaign Stars)
Combat Infantry Badge

Master Parachutist Badge with one Combat Star

Vietnamese Parachutist Badge (with Palm)
Army General Staff Identification Badge

Department of Defense Staff Identification Badge

CHRONOLOGICAL LIST OF ASSIGNMENTS

Military Assistant to the Deputy Under Sec-
retary (Tactical Warfare Programs), Ofc. of
Under Secretary of Defense for Research and
Engineering

Project Manager, HELLFIRE
HQ US Army Missile Command,
Redstone Arsenal, Huntsville, Alabama

Chairman, Technical Assessment Ad
Hoc Group, HQ US Army Material Command,
Alexandria, Virginia

Chief, Missiles Systems Division
HQ US Army Materiel Command,
Alexandria, Virginia

Commander, 4th US Army Missile Command,
Eighth US Army, Korea
APO 96208

FROM

Jul 76

Jul 75

Feb 75

Aug 74

Jul 73

TO

Jun 76

Jul 75

Feb 75

Jul 74



BRIGADIER GENERAL FRANK J. PALERMO, JR.

CHRONOLOGICAL LIST OF ASSIGNMENTS (cont'd)

Staff Officer, The Chief Fire Support Missile
Branch, Missiles § Special Weapons Division,
Office of the Chief of Research and Develop-
ment, Washington, D. C.

Student Officer, Industrial College of the
Armed Forces, Fort McNair, Washington, D. C.

Battalion Commander, 2 Bn (Airborne)
321st Artillery, 82d Airborne Division,
Fort Bragg, North Carolina

Staff Officer, Fire Support Missiles Branch
HQ Combat Developments Command
Ft. Belvoir, Virginia

Staff Officer, Office Chief of Research and
Development, HQ DA, Washington, D. C.

Deputy Senior Advisor, Vietnamese Airborne
Division, U.S. Military Assistance Command,
Vietnam

Task Force Advisor, Vietnamese Airborne
Division, U.S. Military Assistance Command,
Vietnam

Manpower Contrcl Officer, Personnel Management
Branch, J-1, U.S. Military Assistance Command,
Vietnam

Student Officer, Armed Forces Staff College
Norfolk, Virginia

Student Officer, University of Arizona,
Tucson, Arizona (Aerospace Engineering)

Student Officer, Command and General Staff
College, Ft. Leavenworth, Kansas

Battery Commander, Mortar Battery, 2d Airborne
Battle Group, 504 Infantry, 82d, Fort Bragg,
North Carolina

FROM

Jul

Aug

Jul

Nov

Aug

Jun

Dec

Mar

Aug

Jun

Aug

Jan

71

70

69

68

67

67

66

66

65

63

62

62

TO

May

Jun

Jul

Jun

Oct

Jul

May

Nev

Feb

Jun

Jun

Aug

73

71

70

69

68

67

67

66

65

63



BRIGADIER GENERAL FRANK J. PALERMO, JR.

CHRONOLOGICAL LIST OF ASSIGNMENTS (cont'd)

Assistant Operations Officer (Training,
Controller of Tests and Exercises, and then
. Executive Officer), 82d Airborne Division,
Fort Bragg, North Carolina

Student Officer, Artillery Officer's Advanced
Course, Fort Sill, Oklahoma

Battery Commander and Executive Officer,
Lacrosse Instruction Battery 2d FA Missile

Platoon Commander, Battery D, 1lst FA Bn.
(Rkt/How), 34th Artillery, 7th Army, Europe

Fire Direction Officer, Battery D 1st FA Bn.
(Rkt/How) 34th Artillery, Lebanon, Task Force
201

Fire Direction Officer, Batter D 1lst FA Bn.
(Rkt/How), 34th Artillery, 7th Army, Europe

Aide-de-Camp to Assistant Division Commander,
11th Airborne Division, 7th Army, Europe

Assistant Operations Officer, 544th Airborne
Field Artillery Bn., 11th Airborne Division,
7th Army, Europe

Battery Officer, B Battery 544th

Airborne Field Artillery Br., 11th Airborne
Division (Ft. Campbell and the Europe 7th
Army)

FROM

Jun 60

Aug

Jun

Aug

Jul

Aug

Jan

Nov

May

59

59

58

58

57

S

56

54

Dec

Jun

Aug

May

Jul

Jul

Sep

Dec

Nov

61

60

59

59

58

58

57

56



