PERSONAL DATA

DATE AND PLACE OF BIRTH: 25 January 1931, Cincinnati, Ohio

PARENTS: FATHER - Frank J. Palermo, Sr. (Deceased)

MOTHER - Emma Palermo (Deceased)

MARRIED: Irmgard M. Palermo - 7 September 1957 CHILDREN: Frank J. Palermo, III - 24 January 1959

Christopher J. Palermo - 15 September 1962

Lizette Marie Palermo - 19 May 1972

OFFICIAL HOME ADDRESS: 8412 Crowley Place, Alexandria, VA 22308

EDUCATION

Xavier University (Honors AB) - 1952 Field Artillery School (OCS) - 1954 The Infantry School (Basic Abn/Jumpmaster) - 1954 11th Airborne Division Food Service Course - 1954 11th Airborne Division Jumpmaster Course - 1954 11th Airborne Division Aerial Observer Course - 1954 11th Airborne Division Wheeled Vehicle Course - 1955 7th Army Weapons Assembly Course (Forward Assembly Course) - 1958 Artillery Officers Advanced Course - 1960 Command and General Staff College - 1963 University of Arizona (MS) Aerospace Engineering - 1965 Armed Forces Staff College - 1966 Industrial College of the Armed Forces - 1971 Industry Financial Management - 1975 Executive Refresher Course for Program Management - 1975

OF PROMOTIONS	TEMPORARY (AUS)	PERMANENT (RA)
Second Lieutenant	9 Mar 1954	9 Mar 1954
First Lieutenant	9 Sep 1955	9 Sep 1955
Captain	15 Jul 1960	9 Mar 1961
Major .	3 Aug 1964	9 Mar 1968
Lieutenant Colonel	11 Dec 1967	18 Feb 1975
Colone1	13 Jun 1973	9 Mar 1978
Brigadier General	24 Jun 1976	

CITATIONS AND DECORATIONS

Bronze Star Medal with "V" Device Meritorious Service Medal (1st Oak Leaf Cluster) Air Medal Joint Service Commendation Medal Army Commendation Medal (1st Oak Leaf Cluster) Cross of Gallantry (with Palm) (Vietnamese) Cross of Gallantry (with Bronze Star) (Vietnamese) Armed Forces Honor Medal, 1st Class (Vietnamese) National Defense Service Medal (1st Oak Leaf Cluster) Armed Forces Expeditionary Medal Order of National Security Merit, SAM-1L Medal (Korean) Republic of Vietnam Campaign Medal Vietnam Service Medal (3 Campaign Stars) Combat Infantry Badge Master Parachutist Badge with one Combat Star Vietnamese Parachutist Badge (with Palm) Army General Staff Identification Badge Department of Defense Staff Identification Badge

CHRONOLOGICAL LIST OF ASSIGNMENTS		ROM	<u>TO</u>	
Military Assistant to the Depu retary (Tactical Warfare Progr Under Secretary of Defense for Engineering	ams), Ofc. of	11 76		
Project Manager, HELLFIRE HQ US Army Missile Command, Redstone Arsenal, Huntsville,		11 75	Jun 76	
Chairman, Technical Assessment Hoc Group, HQ US Army Material Alexandria, Virginia		eb 75	Jul 75	
Chief, Missiles Systems Divisi HQ US Army Materiel Command, Alexandria, Virginia	on Au	ıg 74	Feb 75	
Commander, 4th US Army Missile Eighth US Army, Korea APO 96208	Command, Ju	11 73	Jul 74	

BRIGADIER GENERAL FRANK J. PALERMO, JR.

CHRONOLOGICAL LIST OF ASSIGNMENTS (cont'd)	FRO	M	<u>TC</u>	<u>)</u>
Staff Officer, The Chief Fire Support Missile Branch, Missiles & Special Weapons Division, Office of the Chief of Research and Development, Washington, D. C.	Ju1	71	Мау	73
Student Officer, Industrial College of the Armed Forces, Fort McNair, Washington, D. C.	Aug	70	Jun	71
Battalion Commander, 2 Bn (Airborne) 321st Artillery, 82d Airborne Division, Fort Bragg, North Carolina	Jul	69	Jul	70
Staff Officer, Fire Support Missiles Branch HQ Combat Developments Command Ft. Belvoir, Virginia	Nov	68	Jun	69
Staff Officer, Office Chief of Research and Development, HQ DA, Washington, D. C.	Aug	67	Oct	68
Deputy Senior Advisor, Vietnamese Airborne Division, U.S. Military Assistance Command, Vietnam	Jun	67	Ju1	67
Task Force Advisor, Vietnamese Airborne Division, U.S. Military Assistance Command, Vietnam	Dec	66	May	67
Manpower Control Officer, Personnel Management Branch, J-1, U.S. Military Assistance Command, Vietnam	Mar	66	Nev	66.
Student Officer, Armed Forces Staff College Norfolk, Virginia	Aug	65	Feb	66
Student Officer, University of Arizona, Tucson, Arizona (Aerospace Engineering)	Jun	63	Jun	65
Student Officer, Command and General Staff College, Ft. Leavenworth, Kansas	Aug	62	Jun	63
Battery Commander, Mortar Battery, 2d Airborne Battle Group, 504 Infantry, 82d, Fort Bragg, North Carolina	Jan	62	Aug	62

BRIGADIER GENERAL FRANK J. PALERMO, JR.

CHRONOLOGICAL LIST OF ASSIGNMENTS (cont'd)	FROM	<u>T0</u>
Assistant Operations Officer (Training, Controller of Tests and Exercises, and then Executive Officer), 82d Airborne Division, Fort Bragg, North Carolina	Jun 60	Dec 61
Student Officer, Artillery Officer's Advanced Course, Fort Sill, Oklahoma	Aug 59	Jun 60
Battery Commander and Executive Officer, Lacrosse Instruction Battery 2d FA Missile	Jun 59	Aug 59
Platoon Commander, Battery D, 1st FA Bn. (Rkt/How), 34th Artillery, 7th Army, Europe	Aug 58	May 59
Fire Direction Officer, Battery D 1st FA Bn. (Rkt/How) 34th Artillery, Lebanon, Task Force 201	Jul 58	Jul 58
Fire Direction Officer, Batter D 1st FA Bn. (Rkt/How), 34th Artillery, 7th Army, Europe	Aug 57	Jul 58
Aide-de-Camp to Assistant Division Commander, 11th Airborne Division, 7th Army, Europe	Jan 57	Sep 57
Assistant Operations Officer, 544th Airborne Field Artillery Bn., 11th Airborne Division, 7th Army, Europe	Nov 56	Dec 56
Battery Officer, B Battery 544th Airborne Field Artillery Br., 11th Airborne Division (Ft. Campbell and the Europe 7th Army)	May 54	Nov 56